5.3. ОСНОВНЫЕ ПОКАЗАТЕЛИ РЫНКА ТРУДА ПО СУБЪЕКТАМ РОССИЙСКОЙ ФЕДЕРАЦИИ в 2016 г.

MAIN INDICATORS OF LABOUR MARKET BY THE CONSTITUENT ENTITIES OF  THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION in 2016


	
	Численность рабочей силы, тыс. человек

Labour force, thou. persons
	в том числе 

including
	Уровень занятости, 
процентов

Level of employ-ment, 
percent
	Уровень безработицы, процентов

Level of unemploy-ment, 

percent
	Численность официально зарегистрированных безработных1),
тыс. человек

Officially registered unemployed 1),
thou. persons
	Уровень зарегистрированной 
безработицы1), процентов 

Level of 
registered 
un-employed 1), 
percent
	

	
	
	занятые
employed
	безработные
unemployed
	
	
	
	
	

	Российская Федерация
	76636
	72393
	4243
	65,7
	5,5
	894,6
	1,2
	Russian Federation

	Центральный 
федеральный округ
	21282
	20527
	755
	69,0
	3,5
	162,7
	0,8
	Central 
Federal District

	Белгородская область
	822
	789
	33
	67,3
	4,0
	5,6
	0,7
	Belgorod Region

	Брянская область
	625
	596
	29
	64,3
	4,6
	7,4
	1,2
	Bryansk Region

	Владимирская область
	737
	696
	41
	65,7
	5,6
	8,6
	1,2
	Vladimir Region

	Воронежская область
	1165
	1113
	52
	63,0
	4,5
	11,9
	1,0
	Voronezh Region

	Ивановская область
	536
	506
	30
	64,8
	5,6
	6,0
	1,1
	Ivanovo Region

	Калужская область
	543
	520
	23
	67,8
	4,2
	3,7
	0,7
	Kaluga Region

	Костромская область
	328
	310
	18
	63,6
	5,5
	2,3
	0,7
	Kostroma Region

	Курская область
	570
	545
	24
	64,9
	4,3
	5,5
	1,0
	Kursk Region

	Липецкая область
	597
	574
	24
	65,9
	4,0
	3,3
	0,6
	Lipetsk Region

	Московская область
	3996
	3863
	133
	69,7
	3,3
	27,3
	0,7
	Moscow Region 

	Орловская область
	385
	360
	25
	62,2
	6,4
	4,5
	1,2
	Orel Region

	Рязанская область
	538
	515
	24
	60,2
	4,4
	4,7
	0,9
	Ryazan Region

	Смоленская область
	519
	487
	31
	65,6
	6,1
	7,0
	1,3
	Smolensk Region

	Тамбовская область
	522
	498
	24
	61,8
	4,5
	4,6
	0,9
	Tambov Region

	Тверская область
	689
	649
	40
	65,8
	5,8
	6,9
	1,0
	Tver Region

	Тульская область
	800
	767
	33
	66,6
	4,1
	5,9
	0,7
	Tula Region

	Ярославская область
	678
	632
	45
	66,3
	6,7
	10,7
	1,6
	Yaroslavl Region

	г. Москва
	7234
	7107
	127
	75,1
	1,8
	36,9
	0,5
	Moscow city 

	Северо-Западный 
федеральный округ
	7608
	7257
	351
	68,3
	4,6
	70,2
	0,9
	North West 
Federal District

	Республика Карелия
	327
	297
	30
	62,2
	9,2
	7,1
	2,2
	Republic of Karelia

	Республика Коми
	466
	425
	40
	64,6
	8,7
	8,1
	1,7
	Komi Republic

	Архангельская область
	593
	551
	42
	61,9
	7,1
	10,3
	1,7
	Arkhangelsk Region

	в том числе:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	including:

	Ненецкий автономный 
округ
	23
	21
	2
	67,1
	8,5
	0,6
	2,5
	Nenets Autonomous Area

	Архангельская область 
без автономного округа
	570
	530
	40
	61,7
	7,1
	9,7
	1,7
	Arkhangelsk Region 
less autonomous area

	Вологодская область
	611
	570
	40
	64,3
	6,6
	8,8
	1,4
	Vologda Region

	Калининградская область
	524
	493
	31
	66,3
	6,0
	5,0
	1,0
	Kaliningrad Region

	Ленинградская область
	966
	922
	44
	66,8
	4,6
	4,1
	0,4
	Leningrad Region

	Мурманская область
	445
	410
	34
	68,8
	7,7
	7,6
	1,7
	Murmansk Region

	Новгородская область
	321
	306
	16
	66,3
	4,9
	3,5
	1,1
	Novgorod Region

	Псковская область
	334
	311
	22
	63,5
	6,7
	4,0
	1,2
	Pskov Region

	г. Санкт-Петербург
	3020
	2971
	50
	73,5
	1,6
	11,8
	0,4
	Sankt-Petersburg city

	Южный 
федеральный округ
	8166
	7646
	521
	62,6
	6,4
	67,3
	0,8
	South 
Federal District 

	Республика Адыгея
	202
	184
	18
	55,5
	9,0
	2,4
	1,2
	Republic of Adygeya

	Республика Калмыкия
	145
	130
	15
	62,5
	10,6
	2,7
	1,9
	Republic of Kalmykia

	Республика Крым
	901
	839
	62
	59,2
	6,8
	6,1
	0,7
	Republic of Crimea

	Краснодарский край
	2739
	2579
	159
	63,5
	5,8
	16,9
	0,6
	Krasnodar Territory

	Астраханская область
	523
	483
	40
	63,8
	7,6
	7,5
	1,4
	Astrakhan Region

	Волгоградская область
	1289
	1201
	88
	62,5
	6,8
	13,2
	1,0
	Volgograd Region

	Ростовская область
	2175
	2049
	126
	63,8
	5,8
	18,1
	0,8
	Rostov Region

	г. Севастополь
	193
	181
	12
	59,6
	6,2
	0,4
	0,2
	Sevastopol city

	Северо-Кавказский 
федеральный округ
	4535
	4035
	500
	58,3
	11,0
	144,2
	3,2
	North-Caucasian 
Federal District

	Республика Дагестан
	1335
	1189
	146
	55,8
	10,9
	27,0
	2,0
	Republic of Daghestan

	Республика Ингушетия 
	231
	161
	70
	50,8
	30,2
	24,5
	10,6
	Republic of Ingushetia

	Кабардино-Балкарская 
Республика
	432
	387
	44
	61,1
	10,3
	8,0
	1,9
	Kabardino-Balkarian Republic

	Карачаево-Черкесская 
Республика
	215
	184
	31
	53,6
	14,4
	3,9
	1,8
	Karachyaevo-Chircassian 
Republic

	Республика Северная 
Осетия – Алания
	324
	292
	32
	57,4
	9,9
	9,1
	2,8
	Republic of North Ossetia – Alania

	Чеченская Республика
	621
	523
	98
	58,8
	15,8
	57,4
	9,2
	Chechen Republic 

	Ставропольский край
	1377
	1299
	78
	62,1
	5,7
	14,4
	1,0
	Stavropol Territory


Продолжение табл. / Continued table 5.3
	
	Численность рабочей силы, тыс. человек

Labour force, thou. persons
	в том числе 

including
	Уровень занятости, 
процентов

Level of employ-ment, 
percent
	Уровень безработицы, процентов

Level of unemploy-ment, 

percent
	Численность официально зарегистрированных безработных1),
тыс. человек

Officially registered unemployed 1),
thou. persons
	Уровень зарегистрированной 
безработицы1), процентов 

Level 
of registered 
un-employed 1), 
percent
	

	
	
	занятые
employed
	безработные
unemployed
	
	
	
	
	

	Приволжский 
федеральный округ
	15457
	14710
	747
	65,9
	4,8
	156,4
	1,0
	Privolzhsky (Volga) 
Federal District

	Республика Башкортостан
	2011
	1895
	116
	63,0
	5,8
	23,6
	1,2
	Republic of Bashkortostan

	Республика Марий Эл
	352
	331
	21
	64,0
	6,0
	3,7
	1,1
	Republic of Mari El 

	Республика Мордовия
	443
	425
	19
	68,1
	4,2
	3,8
	0,8
	Republic of Mordovia

	Республика Татарстан
	2058
	1981
	77
	68,7
	3,8
	14,6
	0,7
	Republic of Tatarstan

	Удмуртская Республика
	806
	764
	42
	67,6
	5,2
	9,4
	1,2
	Udmurtian Republic

	Чувашская Республика
	646
	612
	34
	66,1
	5,3
	5,1
	0,8
	Chuvash Republic

	Пермский край
	1313
	1237
	76
	63,0
	5,8
	17,9
	1,4
	Perm Territory

	Кировская область
	680
	643
	36
	65,8
	5,4
	9,0
	1,3
	Kirov Region

	Нижегородская область
	1772
	1696
	76
	68,4
	4,3
	9,7
	0,5
	Nizhny Novgorod Region

	Оренбургская область
	1012
	962
	50
	65,0
	4,9
	15,0
	1,5
	Orenburg Region

	Пензенская область
	709
	676
	33
	65,6
	4,6
	6,0
	0,8
	Penza Region

	Самарская область
	1759
	1687
	72
	68,7
	4,1
	22,3
	1,3
	Samara Region

	Саратовская область
	1242
	1178
	64
	62,4
	5,1
	13,0
	1,0
	Saratov Region

	Ульяновская область
	653
	623
	30
	64,5
	4,6
	3,5
	0,5
	Ulyanovsk Region

	Уральский 
федеральный округ
	6448
	6055
	393
	65,8
	6,1
	85,3
	1,3
	Ural 
Federal District

	Курганская область
	411
	377
	34
	59,1
	8,4
	8,0
	1,9
	Kurgan Region

	Свердловская область
	2230
	2092
	138
	64,6
	6,2
	31,3
	1,4
	Sverdlovsk Region

	Тюменская область
	1957
	1866
	90
	68,6
	4,6
	12,8
	0,7
	Tyumen Region

	в том числе:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	including:

	Ханты-Мансийский автономный 
округ – Югра
	918
	877
	42
	71,0
	4,5
	5,2
	0,6
	Khanty-Mansi Autonomous Area – Yugra

	Ямало-Ненецкий автономный округ
	321
	313
	8
	75,1
	2,6
	2,9
	0,9
	Yamal-Nenets Autonomous Area 

	Тюменская область без автономных округов
	717
	677
	40
	63,4
	5,6
	4,7
	0,7
	Tyumen Region 
less autonomous areas

	Челябинская область
	1850
	1720
	130
	65,9
	7,1
	33,2
	1,8
	Chelyabinsk Region

	Сибирский 
федеральный округ
	9785
	9004
	781
	62,5
	8,0
	154,0
	1,6
	Siberian 
Federal District

	Республика Алтай
	99
	87
	12
	58,7
	12,0
	2,7
	2,8
	Republic of Altay

	Республика Бурятия
	452
	409
	44
	57,7
	9,6
	6,0
	1,3
	Republic of Buryatia

	Республика Тыва
	128
	107
	21
	52,0
	16,6
	5,2
	4,1
	Republic of Tuva

	Республика Хакасия
	260
	244
	16
	61,5
	6,3
	4,7
	1,8
	Republic of Khakassia

	Алтайский край
	1159
	1060
	100
	59,5
	8,6
	20,0
	1,7
	Altay Territory

	Забайкальский край
	535
	478
	58
	59,6
	10,8
	9,8
	1,8
	Trans-Baikal Territory

	Красноярский край
	1482
	1392
	90
	64,3
	6,1
	17,7
	1,2
	Krasnoyarsk Territory

	Иркутская область
	1248
	1137
	110
	63,7
	8,8
	15,9
	1,3
	Irkutsk Region

	Кемеровская область
	1372
	1264
	108
	62,1
	7,9
	34,1
	2,5
	Kemerovo Region

	Новосибирская область
	1453
	1346
	108
	64,6
	7,4
	15,5
	1,1
	Novosibirsk Region

	Омская область
	1048
	972
	76
	65,4
	7,2
	13,0
	1,2
	Omsk Region

	Томская область
	549
	509
	40
	62,0
	7,2
	9,4
	1,7
	Tomsk Region

	Дальневосточный 
федеральный округ
	3355
	3159
	196
	66,3
	5,8
	54,3
	1,6
	Far East 
Federal District

	Республика Саха (Якутия)
	490
	455
	35
	64,5
	7,2
	11,9
	2,4
	Republic of Sakha (Yakutia)

	Камчатский край
	183
	176
	8
	70,2
	4,1
	3,1
	1,7
	Kamchatka Territory

	Приморский край
	1049
	986
	63
	65,9
	6,0
	14,7
	1,4
	Primorye Territory

	Хабаровский край
	734
	697
	37
	67,4
	5,0
	7,5
	1,0
	Khabarovsk Territory

	Амурская область
	414
	389
	25
	63,6
	5,9
	11,9
	2,9
	Amur Region

	Магаданская область
	90
	86
	4
	73,5
	4,4
	1,7
	1,8
	Magadan Region

	Сахалинская область
	278
	261
	18
	68,6
	6,3
	2,0
	0,7
	Sakhalin Region

	Еврейская автономная 
область
	85
	78
	7
	61,4
	8,2
	1,0
	1,1
	Jewish Autonomous Region

	Чукотский автономный округ
	32
	31
	1
	79,6
	3,5
	0,7
	2,1
	Chukotka Autonomous Area 


1) На конец года.

1) End of year.

